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Report to the Committee of Adjustment 

Consent and Minor Variance 
Applications 

Items A, B and C 
 

Date: Thursday, December 11, 2025    

Address: 75 Harding Boulevard      

Owner(s): Alan Wei Wu 

Applicant: N/A     

File Number(s):  B021/23, A040/23 and A056/23 

Related Application(s): N/A 

Hearing Date:  Thursday, December 18, 2025 

Prepared By:  Ryan Baek, Planner  

 

Application 

B021/23 

The applicant is requesting approval of an application for provisional consent to: 
 
a) sever and convey a parcel of land with an approximate lot frontage of 11.43 m (37.50 ft.) 

and an approximate lot area of 442.46 sq.m (4,762.57 ft.) (Part 2 on Site Plan); and, 
 
b) retain a parcel of land with an approximate lot frontage of 11.43 m (37.50 ft.) and an 

approximate area of 442.46 sq.m (4,762.57 ft.) (Part 1 on Site Plan) 
 

A040/23 
 
The following relief to by-law 66-71, as amended, is requested, to facilitate the construction 
of a proposed single-family dwelling on the severed lot: 
 

 By-Law 
Requirement 

Proposed Deficiency 

Minimum Lot Area 
464.51 sq. m 
(5,000 sq. ft.) 

442.45 sq. m 
(4,762.49 sq. ft.) 

22.06 sq. m 
(237.45 sq. ft.) 

Minimum Lot 
Frontage 

15.24 m (50.00 ft.) 11.43 m (37.50 ft.) 3.81 m (12.50 ft.) 

Minimum Side Yard 
Setback (West) 

2.11 m (6.92 ft.) 1.27 m (4.16 ft.) 0.84 m (2.76 ft.) 

Minimum Side Yard 
Setback (East) 

2.11 m (6.92 ft.) 1.22 m (4.00 ft.) 0.89 m (2.91 ft.) 

Maximum Lot 
Coverage 

30.00% 37.36% 7.36% 

Maximum Height 8.50 m (27.88 ft.) 9.09 m (29.82 ft.) 0.49 m (1.94 ft.) 

Maximum GFA 
232.26 sq. m 

(2,500.00 sq. ft.) 
325.5 sq. m 

(3,503.65 sq. ft.) 
93.24 sq. m 

(1,003.63 sq. ft.) 

 
The following relief to by-law 93-25, as amended, is requested, to facilitate the construction of a 
proposed single-family dwelling on the severed lot: 
 

 By-Law 
Requirement 

Proposed Deficiency 

Minimum Lot Area 
450 sq. m 

(4,843.76 sq. ft.) 
442.45 sq. m 

(4,762.49 sq. ft.) 
7.55 sq. m 

(81.27 sq. ft.) 

Minimum Lot 
Frontage 

15.00 m (49.21 ft.) 11.43 m (37.50 ft.) 3.57 m (11.71 ft.) 
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A056/23 
 
The following relief to by-law 66-71, as amended, is requested, to facilitate the 
construction of a proposed single-family dwelling on the retained lot: 
 

 By-Law 
Requirement 

Proposed Deficiency 

Minimum Lot Area 
464.51 sq. m 
(5,000 sq. ft.) 

442.45 sq. m 
(4,762.49 sq. ft.) 

22.06 sq. m 
(237.45 sq. ft.) 

Minimum Lot 
Frontage 

15.24 m 
(50.00 ft.) 

11.43 m 
(37.50 ft.) 

3.81 m 
(12.50 ft.) 

Minimum Front Yard 8.49 m (27.85 ft.) 8.17 m (26.80 ft.) 0.32 m (1.05 ft.) 

Minimum Side Yard 
Setback (West) 

2.11 m 
(6.92 ft.) 

1.21 m 
(3.96 ft.) 

0.90 m 
(2.95 ft.) 

Minimum Side Yard 
Setback (East) 

2.11 m (6.92 ft.) 1.25 m (4.10 ft.) 0.86 m (2.82 ft.) 

Maximum Lot 
Coverage 

30.00 % 37.36 % 7.36 % 

Maximum Height 
8.50 m 

(27.88 ft.) 
9.09 m 

(29.82 ft.) 
0.49 m 

(1.94 ft.) 

Maximum GFA 
232.26 sq. m (2,500.00 

sq. ft.) 
325.5 sq. m 

(3,503.65 sq. ft.) 
93.24 sq. m (1,003.63 

sq. ft.) 

 
The following relief to by-law 93-25, as amended, is requested, to facilitate the construction of a 
proposed single-family dwelling on the retained lot: 
 

 By-Law 
Requirement 

Proposed Deficiency 

Minimum Lot Area 
450 sq. m 

(4,843.76 sq. ft.) 
442.45 sq. m 

(4,762.49 sq. ft.) 
7.55 sq. m 

(81.27 sq. ft.) 

Minimum Lot 
Frontage 

15.00 m 
(49.21 ft.) 

11.43 m 
(37.50 ft.) 

3.57 m 
(11.71 ft.) 

 
 

Background 

Subject Property and Area Context 
 
The subject lands, municipally known as 75 Harding Blvd, are generally located Southeast 
of Yonge Street and Major Mackenzie Drive East. The property has a lot area of 
approximately 884.77 sq.m (9,523.58 sq.ft) and a lot frontage of approximately 22.86 m 
(75 ft). The lands currently accommodate a single detached dwelling which is proposed to 
be demolished and severed into two lots to facilitate the creation of one single detached 
dwelling on each lot. Surrounding land uses consist primarily of established low-density 
residential dwellings.  
 
Official Plan 

 
The subject lands are designated as “Neighbourhood” in accordance with the City’s Official 
Plan (the “Plan”). This designation permits low-density residential uses, and the intent of 
the ‘Neighbourhood’ designation is to enhance and strengthen the character of 
neighbourhoods and promote connectivity and excellence in design. 

 
Zoning 

 
The subject lands are zoned “Residential Second Density (R2) Zone” pursuant to Zoning 
By-law 66-71, as amended. This zone permits single detached dwellings, subject to specific 
lot and building standards.  
 
The subject lands are zoned “Neighborhood Two (N2) Zone” pursuant to Zoning By-law 
93-25, as amended. This zone permits single detached dwellings, subject to specific lot 
and building standards.  
 
The City references both zoning by-laws because Comprehensive Zoning By-law 93-25, 
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approved on September 24th, is subject to a statutory appeal period in accordance with the 
Planning Act and is therefore not yet final and binding. 
 

Related Applications on The Subject Lands  
 
Minor Variance Applications “A040-23” and “A056-23,” along with Consent Application 
“B021-23,” were submitted concurrently. These three applications seek to sever the existing 
lot into two and construct a single detached dwelling on each of the newly created lots. 
  

Planning Comments – Minor Variance (A040-23 and A056-23) 

Planning Staff have evaluated the requested minor variances pursuant to the prescribed 
tests as set out in Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act, as follows: 

 
1) Do the proposed variances meet the general intent and purpose of the Official 

Plan? 

The intent of the Neighbourhood designation is to enhance and strengthen the 
character of neighbourhoods and to promote connectivity and excellence in design. 
Opportunities for small-scale infill development are encouraged to support a greater 
mix of housing. Compatible new development should represent a “good fit” within 
the physical context and character of the surrounding area. 
 
The subject lands are located within an established residential neighbourhood. The 
character of the neighbourhood generally consists of a mix of older and newer 
dwellings on a variety of lot sizes. Planning staff have reviewed the subject 
application and consider the proposed two-storey single detached dwellings to be 
compatible with, and in keeping with, the overall character of the residential 
neighbourhood. 
 
Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances are in keeping with the general 
intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 

 
2) Do the proposed variances meet the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 

By-law? 

The intent of the minimum lot area provision is to maintain sufficient lot sizes and 
preserve the character of the residential neighbourhood. The proposed lot area of 
442.45 sq.m for both dwellings is sufficient for the proposed development and is 
consistent with some existing lots in the area.  
  
The intent of the minimum lot frontage provision is to ensure adequate lot width to 
provide sufficient space for building placement, access, and proper lot functioning, 
while maintaining a consistent streetscape rhythm. The proposed lot frontage for 
both dwellings maintains this intent by providing appropriate width that is consistent 
with the character of the neighbourhood. 
 
The intent of the side yard setback provisions is to ensure appropriate and adequate 
spacing for access, lot drainage, and to minimize potential impacts on adjacent 
properties. The proposed side yard setbacks for both dwellings on the west and 
east sides of the development maintain the general intent of the Zoning By-law and 
are not expected to result in adverse impacts on adjacent properties, the usability 
of the subject lands, or the streetscape. 
 
The intent of the maximum lot coverage provision is to regulate limits of the building 
and structures on the lot. The increase in lot coverage of 7.36% for both dwellings 
doesn’t impact the open space on the lot or any adjacent properties. 
 
The intent of the maximum Gross Floor Area (GFA) provision is to limit building size 
on the subject lands. The proposed GFA of 325.5 sq.m for both dwellings is not of 
concern given the size and depth of the lots and is not anticipated to have adverse 
impacts on surrounding land uses or the streetscape. 
 
The intent of the maximum height provision is to minimize potential shadowing and 
overlook impacts, as well as to ensure that neighbourhood character is not 
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negatively affected. The proposed dwelling height of 9.09m for both dwellings is not 
expected to result in adverse impacts on adjacent properties or the streetscape and 
are generally consistent with newer single detached dwellings in the surrounding 
area. 

 
Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances are in keeping with the general 
intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 

 
3) Are the proposed variances considered desirable for the appropriate 

development of the land? 

The proposed lots and the construction of the two single detached dwellings are 
compatible with, and in keeping with, the existing and transitioning character of the 
neighbourhood, particularly with respect to lot size, building massing, scale, and 
existing patterns of setbacks. 
 
Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances are desirable for the appropriate 
development of the land. 
 

4) Are the proposed variances considered minor in nature? 

In the opinion of staff, the proposed variances are considered minor in nature, as the 
proposed lot area, lot frontage, setbacks, lot coverage, height, and gross floor area 
related to both proposed single detached dwellings are not anticipated to adversely 
impact the surrounding land uses and neighbourhood, and are similar to the single 
detached dwellings in the area. Furthermore, both proposed single detached 
dwellings are not anticipated to result in negative impacts to the streetscape or the 
functionality of the subject lands and abutting properties.  
 
Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances are minor in nature. 

 

Planning Comments – Consent Application (B021-23) 
 

Pursuant to Section 53(12) of the Planning Act, when considering an application for 
provisional consent, regard shall be had to prescribed criteria in Section 51(24) of the 
Planning Act. This includes, amongst other things: 

• matters of provincial interest; 

• conformity with the Official Plan and adjacent plans of subdivision; 

• suitability of the land for the purposes in which it is to be subdivided; 

• the dimension and shape of the proposed lots; and, 

• adequacy of municipal services, highways and access.  
 
Based on a comprehensive review of the Planning Act criteria staff have no concerns with 
the proposed consent application.  The following supporting rationale is provided for some 
of the key criteria: 
 
Matters of Provincial Interest 
 
The Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) provides policy direction on matters of provincial 
interest related to land use planning and development. Matters of provincial interest include 
the orderly development of safe and healthy communities, the adequate provision of a full 
range of housing, the appropriate location of growth and development, and the promotion 
of a built form that is well-designed. 
 
Staff are of the opinion that the subject consent application for the severance will facilitate 
the orderly development of lots with frontage on a public street, will support additional 
housing within the neighbourhood, and will support a built form which is compatible with the 
character of the area. 
 
Staff are satisfied that the subject consent application is consistent with the PPS and support 
matters of provincial interest. 
 
Conformity with the Official Plan and adjacent plans of subdivision 
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The subject lands are within a designation that are intended for single detached dwellings 
and encourages small scale infill development. The subject proposal is consistent with the 
pattern of development and redevelopment of the surrounding area and is not anticipated 
to adversely impact the existing streetscape. The proposed lots have access to municipal 
services and demonstrate that the single detached dwellings can be accommodated on the 
lands, as shown in the submitted Site Plan. In this regard, staff are of the opinion that the 
proposed lots are compatible with the existing lot fabric and lot sizes along Harding 
Boulevard and are consistent with the existing character of the residential area. 
Staff are satisfied that the subject consent application conform to the Official Plan and 
adjacent plans of subdivision. 
 
Suitability of the land for the purposes in which it is to be subdivided 
 
The subject application will facilitate the use and orderly development of the lands for 
residential purposes within an existing residential neighbourhood. Staff have confirmed that 
municipal services are available to accommodate the future development of one single 
detached dwelling on both lots. 
 
The dimension and shape of the proposed lots 
 
The surrounding residential lots in the area are generally rectangular and vary in size. There 
are lots along Harding Boulevard and in the area that are similar in size and configuration 
with the proposed lots on the subject lands. Upon review and consideration, staff is of the 
opinion that the consent proposal dimension and shape of the proposed lots are compatible 
with the established pattern of the dimension of lots in the neighbourhood. 
 
Adequacy of municipal services, highways and access 
 
The subject lands have frontage along Harding Boulevard, and both lots can be accessed 
from the public right-of-way. With respect to municipal infrastructure, Engineering staff 
advise that municipal water and sewer services are accessible to service the lands. As such, 
staff are satisfied that the accessible services and access are in place to facilitate the 
development proposal. Staff have reviewed the proposed consent application relative to the 
prescribed criteria in the Planning Act and recommend approval of the application. 
 
Staff have reviewed the proposed consent application relative to the prescribed criteria 
in the Planning Act and recommend approval of the application. 

 
 
The consent and minor variance applications were circulated to Municipal Departments 
and external agencies for review and comment, as outlined below: 
 

Department or Agency Comments 

Zoning  The proposed consent application will not create areas of 
noncompliance with respect to the Zoning By-law subject 
to approvals of minor variance applications A040/23 
and A056/23. 
 
The requested variances are correct. No other areas of 
non-compliance were identified. 

Development 
Engineering/Transportation 

No objections.  
 
Applicants are encouraged to make submissions to satisfy 
the following conditions expeditiously following the receipt 
of a Notice of No Appeal. This is to ensure ample 
processing time in consideration of other applications in the 
processing queue and related Staff workloads. Applicants 
are advised that some of these conditions involve lengthy 
processing times. Please do not wait until near the end of 
the two-year period to make submission and face possible 
lapsing of these conditions.   

Parks & Natural Heritage Comments to the Committee: 

• PNHP has reviewed the provided materials and has no 
further comments on the application.  
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Comments to the applicant, for future reference:  

• The property is subject to Tree Preservation By-law 
No. 19-25. Permits are required to remove or injure 
trees greater than or equal to 15cm DBH (diameter 
measured 1.4 metres from the ground) requires 
permission (i.e. a permit) from City staff prior to the 
undertaking. Tree replacement will be a condition of 
any tree removal permit. Ensure the City’s tree 
protection standards are adhered to prior to any 
construction commencing on the subject property.  

• Trees #1 and 2 are City owned trees and are 
proposed for removal. The applicant will be required 
to obtain approval for these removal from the City 
through the SAP process. Staff recommend shifting 
the driveway on lot 2 to preserve tree #1.  

 

Urban Design & Heritage No comments. The subject lands are not within the Village 
Core, not on the City’s Heritage Register, nor adjacent to 
a property on the City’s Heritage Register. 

Corporate & Financial 
Services 

1. Cash-in-lieu of Parkland is payable, for the 
SEVERED land, prior to building permit issuance 
pursuant to the City’s Parkland Dedication By-law 
123-22, or its successor or any amendments. 

 
2. Please note that the City, Regional and Educational 

Development Charges are payable prior to building 
permit issuance, for the SEVERED land. Water 
meter and tree charges are also applicable at that 
time.  

 
3. Should the current or future owner(s) wish to 

demolish the existing dwelling on the RETAINED 
parcel, they should be made aware that the City will 
require land to be conveyed for park or other public 
recreation purposes or at the option, the City will 
require a payment of cash-in-lieu of such land prior 
to the issuance of a building permit pursuant to 
Section 42 of the Planning Act for the retained lands 
unless the Finance Department receives 
documentation that parkland was given or cash-in-
lieu of parkland was paid on these lands, or that an 
existing structure is to be demolished. 

  (must build within four years from the date of 
issuance of the demolition permit.) 

 
4. Should the current or future owner(s) wish to 

demolish the existing dwelling on the RETAINED 
parcel, they should be made aware that 
Development Charges will also be applicable on the 
retained lands prior to building permit issuance 
unless the finance and administration department 
receives documentation that levies were paid on 
these lands, or that an existing structure is to be 
demolished. (must build within four years from the 
date of issuance of the demolition permit.) 

 

Alectra Utilities No objections. See Appendix ‘E’ 

Bell Canada No comments received.  

York Region: Transportation & 
Community Planning 
Department  

The Regional Municipality of York has completed its 
review of applications B021/23, A040/23 and A056/23 and 
have no comments.  

Toronto & Region 
Conservation Authority 
(TRCA) 

Not regulated, no comments.  
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Ministry of Transportation 
(MTO) 

The Ministry of Transportation (MTO) has no comments or 
concerns regarding the proposed locations, as the subject 
properties are located outside of the MTO’s permit control 
area. 

Conclusion 

Planning staff have reviewed the consent application relative to the prescribed criteria in 
Section 51(24) the Planning Act R.S.O, 1990, c.P.13, as amended, and recommend 
approval of the application. Staff recommend that approval of the application be subject to 
the conditions outlined in Appendix ‘B’. 

Attachments 

Appendix ‘A’ – Location Map  
Appendix ‘B’ –Conditions of Approval for B021/23 
Appendix ‘C’ – Conditions of Approval for A040/23 and A056/23 
Appendix ‘D’ - Draft RPlan and Architectural Plans 
Appendix ‘E’ – Alectra Comments 
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Appendix ‘A’ – Location Map 
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Appendix ‘B’ – Conditions of Approval for Provisional Consent 
 

The following conditions of approval are recommended should the Committee of 
Adjustment approve application B021/23 to grant provisional consent: 
 
Condition 

# 
Department / 

Agency Contact: 
Condition: 

1. Committee of 
Adjustment: 
905-771-2443 

That the applicant provides to the Secretary-Treasurer 
the legal description of the severed and retained lands in 
the form of a letter prepared by the applicant’s solicitor. 

2. Committee of 
Adjustment: 
905-771-2443 

That the applicant provides an electronic copy of a 
deposited plan of reference of the entire land which 
conforms substantially with the application as submitted. 

3. Committee of 
Adjustment: 
905-771-2443 

That the applicant provides payment of the Certificate 
Fee as authorized in the Tariff of Fees By-law, and as 
noted on the Committee of Adjustment webpage.  
 

4. Finance: 
Christina 
Giannakakis 
905-771-5550 

PROPERTY TAXES: 
 

1. The Owner shall pay to the City all current and 
outstanding taxes to the date of consent. 
 

CASH-IN-LIEU OF PARKLAND:  
 

2. No parkland or Cash-in-Lieu is required as a 
condition of consent. However, the Applicant 
(Owner) should be made aware that the City will 
require land to be conveyed for park or other 
recreation purposes or, at the option of the City, a 
payment of Cash-in-Lieu of such land prior to the 
issuance of a building permit pursuant to section 42 
of the Planning Act. The Owner shall enter into an 
agreement acknowledging the foregoing, which 
agreement shall be registered on title to the 
SEVERED parcel for the purpose of notice. Further, 
the owner shall pay the City the cost set out in the 
City’s Tariff of Fees By-law with respect to the 
preparation, processing and registration of the 
agreement. If the Owner does not wish to enter into 
the above agreement, the Owner may voluntarily 
pay any Cash-in-Lieu owing under section 42 of the 
Planning Act prior to the granting of the consent. 
The Applicant (Owner) may determine the amount 
of Cash-in-Lieu required by contacting the Finance 
Department. 

6. Planning and 
Building Services 
Department 
Afshin Bazar 
905-771-9996 
x6499 

That the Owner apply to and receive from the Council of 
the City of Richmond Hill demolition approval pursuant to 
Demolition Control By-law No. 15-90 as required, and that 
the Owner demolish all buildings and/or structures and 
remove all debris to the satisfaction of the Chief Building 
Official. 
 

7.  Engineering: 
Michael Ayers  
905-771-6425 

GRADING CONDITION 
That the applicant: 

1. Submit to the City's Infrastructure Planning and 
Development Engineering a grading plan prepared 
by a  professional engineer or Ontario land surveyor 
detailing the drainage pattern while showing the 
existing and proposed elevations for both the 
severed and retained lands along with the adjoining 
lands;   

2. Obtain the City's approval of the grading plan 
referred to in (1);   
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Condition 
# 

Department / 
Agency Contact: 

Condition: 

3. Enter into an agreement with the City (unless not 
required by the City) for either (i) grading  and 
drainage; or (ii) grading and servicing, which 
addresses the provision of swales, easements 
and/or catch basins and which will be registered on 
title to the lands in priority to all other claims, 
encumbrances or other item or matter that the City 
Solicitor deems to be an   encumbrance or claim; 
and 

4. Ensure that any easements required to be provided 
pursuant to the agreement referred to in (3) are 
registered in priority to all other claims, 
encumbrances or any other item or matter the City 
Solicitor deems to be an encumbrance or claim. 

 Engineering: 
Michael Ayers  
905-771-6425 

FURTHER GRADING RELATED INFORMATION 
Three prints of the above requested grading plan must be 
submitted for review and any related inquiries, should be 
directed to Mike Ayers, Development Engineering 
Technologist, Infrastructure Planning and Development 
Engineering, 905-747-6426.   
The City's current fees for such services will be used to 
determine the amount of payment for such services.  The 
current City’s fees are as follows and may change at any 
time without notice. 

 
 Public Works 

Operations 
Division 
Andrew 
Stockman 
905-771-5525 

SERVICE CONNECTION CONDITION 
That the Applicant arrange and pay to the City for the 
installation of service connections to render the severed 
and retained parcels fully serviced.  The current Tariff of 
Fees schedule will be used to determine the amount of 
payment for the service connections.  At time of printing, 
the City’s fees for standard configuration of services are 
as follows and may change at any time without notice: 
 

 
 
Arrangements and payment for service connections can 
be made through Mr. Andrew Stockman, Manager Water, 
Wastewater and Roads, Operations Division, Community 
Services Department, (905) 771-9996x5525.  
Before servicing can take place, see below and confirm 
with Lindsay Finbow that the City is able to proceed;  



   

City Files B021/23, A040/23 and A056/23  Page 11 of 12 
 

Condition 
# 

Department / 
Agency Contact: 

Condition: 

• All fencing/hoarding sits behind the property line to 
ensure that our contractor has full access to the property 
to complete the install. 
• There should be no construction materials or excessive 
garbage within our right of way at the time of installation. 
• We will be decommissioning your existing services on 
the day of installation, and you will be responsible to 
connect and install the new services from property line to 
the home. 
• Please confirm there are no tenants living in the home. 
• Once new services have been installed it will be your 
responsibility to protect them.  If any damages do occur, 
the City will complete the repair, and you will be charged 
an additional repair fee.  
 

 
 
 

 REGISTERED PLANS 
That the applicant provide to the Infrastructure Planning 
and Development Engineering, to the attention of Mr. 
Michael Ayers, three white prints of the deposited plan of 
reference which outlines the necessary requirements of all 
Infrastructure Planning and Development Engineering 
conditions. 
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Appendix ‘C’ – Recommended Conditions of Approval 

 
The following conditions are recommended should application A040/23 and A056/23 be 
approved by the Committee of Adjustment: 
 

1) That the variance pertains only to the request as submitted with the application. 
 

2) That development be substantially in accordance with the sketch submitted with the 
application as required by Ontario Regulation 200/96, as amended, Section 5.25. 
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Note: This drawing is the property of the 

Designer and may not be reproduced or 

used without the expressed consent of the 

Designer. The Contractor is responsible for 

checking and verifying all levels and 

dimensions and shall report all

discrepancies to the Designer and obtain 

clarification prior to commencing work.

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS 
ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. AN 
ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF FINISH MUST BE ACHIEVED 
AND APPROVED BY OWNER.

2. ALL TRADES TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND DATA 
HEREIN WITH EXISTING ON SITE.

3. REPORT ALL DISCOVERIES OF ERRORS, 
OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER 
OR DESIGN ENGINEER AS APPLICABLE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL 
BLOCKING REQUIRED IN WALLS TO ACCOMODATE 
INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, ARTWORK, FURNITURE, 
WASHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND EQUIPMENT.

5. MOULD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL SURFACES 
WITHIN WASHROOMS & MUDROOMS.

6. TILE BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL TYPES TO 
EXTENT OF WALLS WHERE CERAMIC WALL TILES ARE 
INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED.

7. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

NOTES:
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CONSULTING
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Note: This drawing is the property of the 

Designer and may not be reproduced or 

used without the expressed consent of the 

Designer. The Contractor is responsible for 

checking and verifying all levels and 

dimensions and shall report all

discrepancies to the Designer and obtain 

clarification prior to commencing work.

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS 
ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. AN 
ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF FINISH MUST BE ACHIEVED 
AND APPROVED BY OWNER.

2. ALL TRADES TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND DATA 
HEREIN WITH EXISTING ON SITE.

3. REPORT ALL DISCOVERIES OF ERRORS, 
OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER 
OR DESIGN ENGINEER AS APPLICABLE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL 
BLOCKING REQUIRED IN WALLS TO ACCOMODATE 
INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, ARTWORK, FURNITURE, 
WASHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND EQUIPMENT.

5. MOULD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL SURFACES 
WITHIN WASHROOMS & MUDROOMS.

6. TILE BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL TYPES TO 
EXTENT OF WALLS WHERE CERAMIC WALL TILES ARE 
INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED.

7. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
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SINGLE DETACHED
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ON. L4C 1S7KWL KWL

No. Description Date
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Note: This drawing is the property of the 

Designer and may not be reproduced or 

used without the expressed consent of the 

Designer. The Contractor is responsible for 

checking and verifying all levels and 

dimensions and shall report all

discrepancies to the Designer and obtain 

clarification prior to commencing work.

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS 
ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. AN 
ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF FINISH MUST BE ACHIEVED 
AND APPROVED BY OWNER.

2. ALL TRADES TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND DATA 
HEREIN WITH EXISTING ON SITE.

3. REPORT ALL DISCOVERIES OF ERRORS, 
OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER 
OR DESIGN ENGINEER AS APPLICABLE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL 
BLOCKING REQUIRED IN WALLS TO ACCOMODATE 
INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, ARTWORK, FURNITURE, 
WASHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND EQUIPMENT.

5. MOULD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL SURFACES 
WITHIN WASHROOMS & MUDROOMS.

6. TILE BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL TYPES TO 
EXTENT OF WALLS WHERE CERAMIC WALL TILES ARE 
INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED.

7. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
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No. Description Date
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Note: This drawing is the property of the 

Designer and may not be reproduced or 

used without the expressed consent of the 

Designer. The Contractor is responsible for 

checking and verifying all levels and 

dimensions and shall report all

discrepancies to the Designer and obtain 

clarification prior to commencing work.

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS 
ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. AN 
ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF FINISH MUST BE ACHIEVED 
AND APPROVED BY OWNER.

2. ALL TRADES TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND DATA 
HEREIN WITH EXISTING ON SITE.

3. REPORT ALL DISCOVERIES OF ERRORS, 
OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER 
OR DESIGN ENGINEER AS APPLICABLE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL 
BLOCKING REQUIRED IN WALLS TO ACCOMODATE 
INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, ARTWORK, FURNITURE, 
WASHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND EQUIPMENT.

5. MOULD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL SURFACES 
WITHIN WASHROOMS & MUDROOMS.

6. TILE BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL TYPES TO 
EXTENT OF WALLS WHERE CERAMIC WALL TILES ARE 
INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED.

7. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

NOTES:
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DESIGN

CONSULTING

2025-11-06 10:10:58 PM

1/4" = 1'-0"

EAST ELEVATION
(PART 1)

SINGLE DETACHED
DWELLING

25002

A1-08

75 HARDING BLVD.
RICHMOND HILL
ON. L4C 1S7

No. Description Date
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Note: This drawing is the property of the 

Designer and may not be reproduced or 

used without the expressed consent of the 

Designer. The Contractor is responsible for 

checking and verifying all levels and 

dimensions and shall report all

discrepancies to the Designer and obtain 

clarification prior to commencing work.

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS 
ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. AN 
ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF FINISH MUST BE ACHIEVED 
AND APPROVED BY OWNER.

2. ALL TRADES TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND DATA 
HEREIN WITH EXISTING ON SITE.

3. REPORT ALL DISCOVERIES OF ERRORS, 
OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER 
OR DESIGN ENGINEER AS APPLICABLE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL 
BLOCKING REQUIRED IN WALLS TO ACCOMODATE 
INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, ARTWORK, FURNITURE, 
WASHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND EQUIPMENT.

5. MOULD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL SURFACES 
WITHIN WASHROOMS & MUDROOMS.

6. TILE BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL TYPES TO 
EXTENT OF WALLS WHERE CERAMIC WALL TILES ARE 
INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED.

7. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
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Note: This drawing is the property of the 

Designer and may not be reproduced or 

used without the expressed consent of the 

Designer. The Contractor is responsible for 

checking and verifying all levels and 

dimensions and shall report all

discrepancies to the Designer and obtain 

clarification prior to commencing work.

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS 
ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. AN 
ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF FINISH MUST BE ACHIEVED 
AND APPROVED BY OWNER.

2. ALL TRADES TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND DATA 
HEREIN WITH EXISTING ON SITE.

3. REPORT ALL DISCOVERIES OF ERRORS, 
OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER 
OR DESIGN ENGINEER AS APPLICABLE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL 
BLOCKING REQUIRED IN WALLS TO ACCOMODATE 
INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, ARTWORK, FURNITURE, 
WASHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND EQUIPMENT.

5. MOULD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL SURFACES 
WITHIN WASHROOMS & MUDROOMS.

6. TILE BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL TYPES TO 
EXTENT OF WALLS WHERE CERAMIC WALL TILES ARE 
INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED.

7. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
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A-A Section (PART 1)

SINGLE DETACHED
DWELLING

25002

A1-10

75 HARDING BLVD.
RICHMOND HILL
ON. L4C 1S7KWL KWL

No. Description Date
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Note: This drawing is the property of the 

Designer and may not be reproduced or 

used without the expressed consent of the 

Designer. The Contractor is responsible for 

checking and verifying all levels and 

dimensions and shall report all

discrepancies to the Designer and obtain 

clarification prior to commencing work.

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS 
ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. AN 
ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF FINISH MUST BE ACHIEVED 
AND APPROVED BY OWNER.

2. ALL TRADES TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND DATA 
HEREIN WITH EXISTING ON SITE.

3. REPORT ALL DISCOVERIES OF ERRORS, 
OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER 
OR DESIGN ENGINEER AS APPLICABLE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL 
BLOCKING REQUIRED IN WALLS TO ACCOMODATE 
INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, ARTWORK, FURNITURE, 
WASHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND EQUIPMENT.

5. MOULD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL SURFACES 
WITHIN WASHROOMS & MUDROOMS.

6. TILE BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL TYPES TO 
EXTENT OF WALLS WHERE CERAMIC WALL TILES ARE 
INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED.

7. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

NOTES:
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CONSULTING

2025-11-06 10:11:01 PM

COVER PAGE (PART
2)

SINGLE DETACHED
DWELLING

25002

A2-0

75 HARDING BLVD.
RICHMOND HILL
ON. L4C 1S7KWL KWL

SINGLE DETACHED DWELLING
75 HARDING BLVD. 
RICHMOND HILL
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Note: This drawing is the property of the 

Designer and may not be reproduced or 

used without the expressed consent of the 

Designer. The Contractor is responsible for 

checking and verifying all levels and 

dimensions and shall report all

discrepancies to the Designer and obtain 

clarification prior to commencing work.

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS 
ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. AN 
ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF FINISH MUST BE ACHIEVED 
AND APPROVED BY OWNER.

2. ALL TRADES TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND DATA 
HEREIN WITH EXISTING ON SITE.

3. REPORT ALL DISCOVERIES OF ERRORS, 
OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER 
OR DESIGN ENGINEER AS APPLICABLE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL 
BLOCKING REQUIRED IN WALLS TO ACCOMODATE 
INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, ARTWORK, FURNITURE, 
WASHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND EQUIPMENT.

5. MOULD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL SURFACES 
WITHIN WASHROOMS & MUDROOMS.

6. TILE BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL TYPES TO 
EXTENT OF WALLS WHERE CERAMIC WALL TILES ARE 
INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED.
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Note: This drawing is the property of the 

Designer and may not be reproduced or 

used without the expressed consent of the 

Designer. The Contractor is responsible for 

checking and verifying all levels and 

dimensions and shall report all

discrepancies to the Designer and obtain 

clarification prior to commencing work.

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS 
ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. AN 
ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF FINISH MUST BE ACHIEVED 
AND APPROVED BY OWNER.

2. ALL TRADES TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND DATA 
HEREIN WITH EXISTING ON SITE.

3. REPORT ALL DISCOVERIES OF ERRORS, 
OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER 
OR DESIGN ENGINEER AS APPLICABLE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL 
BLOCKING REQUIRED IN WALLS TO ACCOMODATE 
INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, ARTWORK, FURNITURE, 
WASHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND EQUIPMENT.

5. MOULD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL SURFACES 
WITHIN WASHROOMS & MUDROOMS.

6. TILE BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL TYPES TO 
EXTENT OF WALLS WHERE CERAMIC WALL TILES ARE 
INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED.
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Note: This drawing is the property of the 

Designer and may not be reproduced or 

used without the expressed consent of the 

Designer. The Contractor is responsible for 

checking and verifying all levels and 

dimensions and shall report all

discrepancies to the Designer and obtain 

clarification prior to commencing work.

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS 
ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. AN 
ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF FINISH MUST BE ACHIEVED 
AND APPROVED BY OWNER.

2. ALL TRADES TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND DATA 
HEREIN WITH EXISTING ON SITE.

3. REPORT ALL DISCOVERIES OF ERRORS, 
OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER 
OR DESIGN ENGINEER AS APPLICABLE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL 
BLOCKING REQUIRED IN WALLS TO ACCOMODATE 
INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, ARTWORK, FURNITURE, 
WASHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND EQUIPMENT.

5. MOULD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL SURFACES 
WITHIN WASHROOMS & MUDROOMS.

6. TILE BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL TYPES TO 
EXTENT OF WALLS WHERE CERAMIC WALL TILES ARE 
INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED.
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Note: This drawing is the property of the 

Designer and may not be reproduced or 

used without the expressed consent of the 

Designer. The Contractor is responsible for 

checking and verifying all levels and 

dimensions and shall report all

discrepancies to the Designer and obtain 

clarification prior to commencing work.

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS 
ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. AN 
ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF FINISH MUST BE ACHIEVED 
AND APPROVED BY OWNER.

2. ALL TRADES TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND DATA 
HEREIN WITH EXISTING ON SITE.

3. REPORT ALL DISCOVERIES OF ERRORS, 
OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER 
OR DESIGN ENGINEER AS APPLICABLE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL 
BLOCKING REQUIRED IN WALLS TO ACCOMODATE 
INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, ARTWORK, FURNITURE, 
WASHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND EQUIPMENT.

5. MOULD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL SURFACES 
WITHIN WASHROOMS & MUDROOMS.

6. TILE BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL TYPES TO 
EXTENT OF WALLS WHERE CERAMIC WALL TILES ARE 
INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED.
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Note: This drawing is the property of the 

Designer and may not be reproduced or 

used without the expressed consent of the 

Designer. The Contractor is responsible for 

checking and verifying all levels and 

dimensions and shall report all

discrepancies to the Designer and obtain 

clarification prior to commencing work.

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS 
ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. AN 
ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF FINISH MUST BE ACHIEVED 
AND APPROVED BY OWNER.

2. ALL TRADES TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND DATA 
HEREIN WITH EXISTING ON SITE.

3. REPORT ALL DISCOVERIES OF ERRORS, 
OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER 
OR DESIGN ENGINEER AS APPLICABLE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL 
BLOCKING REQUIRED IN WALLS TO ACCOMODATE 
INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, ARTWORK, FURNITURE, 
WASHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND EQUIPMENT.

5. MOULD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL SURFACES 
WITHIN WASHROOMS & MUDROOMS.

6. TILE BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL TYPES TO 
EXTENT OF WALLS WHERE CERAMIC WALL TILES ARE 
INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED.
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Note: This drawing is the property of the 

Designer and may not be reproduced or 

used without the expressed consent of the 

Designer. The Contractor is responsible for 

checking and verifying all levels and 

dimensions and shall report all

discrepancies to the Designer and obtain 

clarification prior to commencing work.

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS 
ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. AN 
ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF FINISH MUST BE ACHIEVED 
AND APPROVED BY OWNER.

2. ALL TRADES TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND DATA 
HEREIN WITH EXISTING ON SITE.

3. REPORT ALL DISCOVERIES OF ERRORS, 
OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER 
OR DESIGN ENGINEER AS APPLICABLE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL 
BLOCKING REQUIRED IN WALLS TO ACCOMODATE 
INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, ARTWORK, FURNITURE, 
WASHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND EQUIPMENT.

5. MOULD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL SURFACES 
WITHIN WASHROOMS & MUDROOMS.

6. TILE BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL TYPES TO 
EXTENT OF WALLS WHERE CERAMIC WALL TILES ARE 
INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED.
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Note: This drawing is the property of the 

Designer and may not be reproduced or 

used without the expressed consent of the 

Designer. The Contractor is responsible for 

checking and verifying all levels and 

dimensions and shall report all

discrepancies to the Designer and obtain 

clarification prior to commencing work.

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS 
ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. AN 
ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF FINISH MUST BE ACHIEVED 
AND APPROVED BY OWNER.

2. ALL TRADES TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND DATA 
HEREIN WITH EXISTING ON SITE.

3. REPORT ALL DISCOVERIES OF ERRORS, 
OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER 
OR DESIGN ENGINEER AS APPLICABLE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL 
BLOCKING REQUIRED IN WALLS TO ACCOMODATE 
INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, ARTWORK, FURNITURE, 
WASHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND EQUIPMENT.

5. MOULD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL SURFACES 
WITHIN WASHROOMS & MUDROOMS.

6. TILE BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL TYPES TO 
EXTENT OF WALLS WHERE CERAMIC WALL TILES ARE 
INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED.

7. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
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Note: This drawing is the property of the 

Designer and may not be reproduced or 

used without the expressed consent of the 

Designer. The Contractor is responsible for 

checking and verifying all levels and 

dimensions and shall report all

discrepancies to the Designer and obtain 

clarification prior to commencing work.

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS 
ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. AN 
ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF FINISH MUST BE ACHIEVED 
AND APPROVED BY OWNER.

2. ALL TRADES TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND DATA 
HEREIN WITH EXISTING ON SITE.

3. REPORT ALL DISCOVERIES OF ERRORS, 
OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER 
OR DESIGN ENGINEER AS APPLICABLE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL 
BLOCKING REQUIRED IN WALLS TO ACCOMODATE 
INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, ARTWORK, FURNITURE, 
WASHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND EQUIPMENT.

5. MOULD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL SURFACES 
WITHIN WASHROOMS & MUDROOMS.

6. TILE BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL TYPES TO 
EXTENT OF WALLS WHERE CERAMIC WALL TILES ARE 
INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED.
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Note: This drawing is the property of the 

Designer and may not be reproduced or 

used without the expressed consent of the 

Designer. The Contractor is responsible for 

checking and verifying all levels and 

dimensions and shall report all

discrepancies to the Designer and obtain 

clarification prior to commencing work.

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS 
ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. AN 
ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF FINISH MUST BE ACHIEVED 
AND APPROVED BY OWNER.

2. ALL TRADES TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND DATA 
HEREIN WITH EXISTING ON SITE.

3. REPORT ALL DISCOVERIES OF ERRORS, 
OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER 
OR DESIGN ENGINEER AS APPLICABLE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL 
BLOCKING REQUIRED IN WALLS TO ACCOMODATE 
INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, ARTWORK, FURNITURE, 
WASHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND EQUIPMENT.

5. MOULD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL SURFACES 
WITHIN WASHROOMS & MUDROOMS.

6. TILE BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN LIEU OF 
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL TYPES TO 
EXTENT OF WALLS WHERE CERAMIC WALL TILES ARE 
INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED.
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